F o 1 United States
\_ Environmental Protection
\’ Agency
Office of Transportation and Air Quality
December 7, 2012

2012 School Bus Replacement Rebate Program: Frequently Asked Questions

The questions and answers below are provided to assist eligible organizations in applying for rebates on
school bus replacements through the National Clean Diesel Rebate Program.

Complete program information and guidelines can be found at
www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/documents/420r12029.pdf

1. Rebate Application Process and Timeline
1.1 Question: What is the earliest | can submit my rebate application? What is the deadline for
submitting my completed application and supporting information?

Applications for the School Bus Rebate Program will be accepted beginning November 13, 2012.
Applications must be received by EPA before 4:00 pm EST on Friday, December 14, 2012 to be
considered.

The application can be downloaded at www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/documents/2012-clean-diesel-rebate-
application.pdf as a fillable Portable Document File (PDF). Print and scan the completed Rebate
Application and email it along with a scanned copy of the vehicle(s)’ titles and registrations to:
CleanDieselRebate@epa.gov. See Section 3.1 of the Guide for additional information.

1.2 Question: How will requests be prioritized and selected to receive funding?

The program is a rebate program and not a competition. All applicants who meet the eligibility
requirements described on the website and have submitted their application package to EPA by Friday,
December 14, 2012, 4:00 pm EST will be included in a random selection process.

All eligible applications will be assigned a unique identification number and applicants will be selected
through a random number generator. EPA will reserve rebate funds for applicants, in the order in which
they are selected.

1.3 Question: How will I know if my application has been selected?

Selected applicants will be sent a Selection Letter notifying them of their selection. The letter will
outline the steps that must be taken and the timeframe in which each step must be completed in order
to receive the rebate funds. See Section 3.3 of the Guide for additional information.

1.4 Question: Do applicants need to provide any proof of signature authority from a public
school?

No, but the person signing the application must be an authorized representative of the organization.

1.5 Question: How soon after the program closes will the results be posted on the Clean Diesel
Website?


http://www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/documents/420r12029.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/documents/2012-clean-diesel-rebate-application.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/documents/2012-clean-diesel-rebate-application.pdf
mailto:CleanDieselRebate@epa.gov

We anticipate that selections will be made in January, 2013. The results will be posted at
http://www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/dera-rebate.htm.

1.6 Question: How will the order of the wait list be determined?

All applications that are submitted to EPA by Friday, December 14, 2012, 4:00 pm EST, will be assigned a
unique identification number, and applicants will be selected through a random number generator and put on
a list in that order. Eligible applicants who are selected (Selectees) will move on to Step 3 as described in the
Rebate Program Guide. All other applicants will remain on the wait list in order in which they were selected.

1.7 Question: If funding is offered in future years, will awards be made from the current wait list?

No. If funding is available in future years, we will issue a new announcement and applicants will need to
reapply.

1.8 Question: Is the application given a random number, or is each bus on that application given a
random number?

Each application is given a random number.

1.9 Question: How many rebates will be available?

The program has $2 million in funding available. The exact number of rebates will depend on the size
and number of buses that are selected for funding.

1.10 Question: This pilot does not require documentation that buses will be replaced
significantly earlier than they otherwise would have been. How can EPA claim credit for
emissions reductions that might have occurred anyway?

While it is not possible to know the exact intent or future plans of all school districts, the program is
structured so that buses ordered prior to the date of the Selection Letter are not eligible. This ensures
that EPA is only paying for activities that have not yet occurred. In addition, the range of engine model
years (MYs 1994 to 2003) for the replaced bus(es) specifies older buses not yet at the end of their useful
lives.

1.11 Question: Is this a Regional or a National Program? Is funding allocated by state?

The Clean Diesel Rebate program is a national program and is not allocated by state.

1.12 Question: Are states with a higher population alloted more funding than lower populated
states?

No. This is a national program, and applicants are selected at random from the entire pool of applicants.

1.13 Question: Are applicants disqualified from taking grant program money from other state or


http://www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/dera-rebate.htm

local programs for buses in this program?

No. The applicant portion of funding may consist of funds from state and local grant programs, or other
third-party funding and financing. However, buses that are funded or financed in part with federal
funds are not eligible to receive rebates under this program. Therefore, if you are receiving state or
local funds for bus purchases, you should ensure that the state or local program is not federally funded
(e.g. EPA's State Clean Diesel Grant Program, EPA's National Clean Diesel Funding Assistance Program,
DOT's Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ), etc...).

1.14 Question: If we are selected for the rebate and, prior to submitting a P.O. our local funding
changes to the point we are unable to make the purchase, can we back out without penalty?

Yes, you would be able to remove your application from the rebate process. There would be no obligation to

continue.

1.15 Question: We are a school district. We are not sure what to enter on the application in the
Eligible Entity Type field.

That field is for private applicants only. If you are a public school district, you should leave that field
blank. Private applicants must use that field to enter the type of entity with which they have a contract
to provide transportation services to a specific school district. For example, an applicant named ABC Bus
Company that has a contract with Anywhere Public School District to provide busing services to their
schools would select "Local Govt/Agency" from the Eligible Entity Type drop down menu, and then enter
Anywhere Public School District in the Eligible Entity Name cell.

1.16 Question: Can a group of eligible entities submit a joint application (e.g., five school
districts applying for one replacement bus each)?

No. Each applicant must apply separately, and must be the owner of the bus(es) on that application.

1.17 Question: If an application is submitted for the maximum number of replacements (five),
does that hurt our chances in the selection process?

No, the number of buses targeted for replacement does not factor into the selection process. Applications
will be selected through random number generation process. Funds are reserved for each applicant as
selected until available funds are exhausted. The remaining applicants will be placed on the wait list in the
order in which they were selected.

1.18 Question: If we apply for five buses but then decide we can only afford two, will all rebate funds

be declined?

No. A selected applicant will not be obligated to utilize all the requested replacements. The quantity may be

adjusted downward after selection, but not upward. Any funding that becomes available due to that
adjustment will be made available to the next wait-listed applicant. However we highly encourage school
districts to apply only for the number of buses they actually plan to purchase.

1.19 Question: If an applicant plans to replace five buses, are they allowed to submit five applications

for one bus each to increase their odds of being selected?



No. Applicants are only allowed to submit one application. Please see Section 2.5 of the Program Guide.

1.20 Question: If an applicant has two buses that meet the replacement requirements (engine
year, mileage, etc), can they apply the rebate from two buses to the purchase of one new bus?
This particular applicant has consolidated some routes, and has a surplus of buses.

No, it is not possible to use two rebates toward the purchase of one bus.

1.21 Question: What is the timeframe for purchasing and receiving replacement buses?

Selected applicants must complete the following steps to receive reimbursement.
1) Within 90 days of the date of the Selection Letter, the selectee must submit a purchase order for
new school bus(es). Note: The date of the purchase order cannot pre-date the date of the selection
letter.
2) Within nine months of the date of the Selection Letter, the selectee must

a) accept delivery of the new bus(es)

b) scrap the old bus(es)

c) submit a “Payment Request” form

d) submit documentation of scrappage of the old bus(es)

EPA will review the submitted information to determine that all terms & conditions have been met. See
Sections 3.4 through 3.6 and Section 4.1 of the Guide for additional information.

1.22 Question: How long does a selectee have to purchase their new bus?

Selectees have nine months from the date of the Selection Letter to complete all of the following:
a. purchase new bus
b. take delivery of new bus
c. scrap the old bus
d. submit a request for payment to EPA along with documentation of scrappage

1.23 Question: How can we participate if we cannot order buses until a bid has been requested?

The purchase order cannot pre-date the date of the Selection Letter, but there is no requirement for the
timing of the bidding process. If selected, Selectees must submit a purchase order to EPA within 90 days
of the date of the Selection Letter.

1.24 Question: Can a school district substitute a “letter of intent to purchase” for an actual
purchase order?

No. The new bus must be ordered no later than 90 days after the date of the Selection Letter. See
Sections 3.4 through 3.6 and Section 4.1 of the Guide for additional information.

1.25 Question: What will happen if the buses are ordered, but delivery is delayed causing us to
miss the deadline for submitting the information required to receive our reimbursement?

We will address specific situations such as delivery delays on a case-by-case basis.



New

1.26 Question: How long will it take to receive the rebate after we submit the final documents?

After the documentation package has been received and reviewed to determine completeness, it may take up
to 3 weeks for reimbursement. The rebates will be processed electronically. Selectees who fail to meet the
required terms & conditions of the program in the designated timeframe will forfeit all reserved funds. See
Sections 3.4 through 3.7 and Section 4.1 of the Guide for additional information.

1.27 Question: Does an applicant need both a DUNS number and an Employee Identification number?

Yes — both numbers are required.

1.28 Question: If an organization receives a rebate, will the recipient need to fill out forms such as SF
425, non-collusion, etc?

No. Applicants will have to fill out a payment request form which will be provided to Selectees.

1.29 Question: Why is there a 5599 fee for the SAM program?

The System for Award Management is a FREE service. Please be sure you are following the correct link to
register in SAM at www.sam.gov.

1.30 Question: Can a 3rd party sign up for SAM and have several clients apply through that account?

No. The each applicant must register in SAM. It is a free registration system, and instructions can be found at
WWW.Sam.gov.

1.31 Question: We do not have bus registrations in our state, only titles. What do we do regarding the
registration requirement?

Per Section 2.1 of the Program Guide, if vehicle registration is not required by law in the state where the
vehicle operates, the applicant must submit documentation that registration is not required in its jurisdiction.

1.32 Question: Can we send in copies of the titles and registration documents, or are the originals
required?

You should scan and submit copies of the title and registration of the buses. Please do not send the originals.

1.33 Question: We are a school bus company that operates in many states around the country. If we
plan on taking vehicles out of service in one area, do the replacement/new vehicles need to be put
into service in the same area or under the same contract or can we put them into service at another
one of our locations as long as we meet all the other requirements?

As long as the new school bus meets all requirements, including the requirement to operate in the same
manner and over similar routes as the original school bus, it can be put into use in a different area of the
country or under a different contract.


http://www.sam.gov/
http://www.sam.gov/

New 1.34 Question: We have multiple subsidiaries. Can we submit the application under the parent
company even though the buses being replaced are owned and operated by one of our wholly owned
subsidiaries?

Yes. Please submit a letter of explanation if the name on the bus title is different than the name on the
application and include the relationship between the parent company and the subsidiary.

New 1.35 Question: Can we submit applications for more than one of our wholly owned subsidiaries?

No. The applicant in this case is the parent company, which may submit only one application on behalf
of all subsidiaries.

New 1.36 Question: We are looking at the column called "Idling Hours," but are not sure how to do
the calculation. In terms of "frequency of use," 3 of the buses are used 6 of 7 days and 2 are
used 5 of 7. They are school buses and are in use for 5 hours a day.

We could not determine if you meant the calculation to be "hours sitting there with the engine
on and the bus not moving" or "engine off and the bus not servicing students." We have figures
pertaining to annual miles as well as annual fuel consumption for each bus.

Idling hours are the hours per year that the bus has its engine on, but is not moving. If you do not keep
records of idling hours, please submit the most accurate information you have. You could estimate the
number of hours per day that the bus idles, and multiply that by the days per year the bus operates.

New 1.37 Question: We understand we must submit the titles and the registrations for each bus being
replaced. The registrations are no problem, but we have searched everywhere and no one in the
District can locate the titles. The two people who might have known retired several years ago
and are no longer reachable. Recently, when a bus was scrapped, our Bus Garage Coordinator
signed a waiver because there was no title available. Is this possible here?

No. Titles are required for proof of ownership of the bus being replaced. Often the State DMV keeps
copies of vehicle titles, so check with your State offices to see if duplicate titles are available.

New 1.38 Question: Should the person who is signhing the form be the same contact that is registered
for the System for Award Management (SAM)?

The person signing the form should be authorized to enter into agreements on behalf of the
organization. It does not necessarily have to be the same contact person registered in SAM.

New 1.39 Question: We are a school district that owns our buses. We do not lease our buses from a
company. Do we need to fill out the following section of the application (Eligible Entity Type,
Eligible Entity Name, Eligible Entity Location)?

No. Applicants who are private entities need to fill in those fields to demonstrate they have a contract
with a public school district and are therefore eligible. If you are a public school district, you may leave
those fields blank.



New 1.40 Question: Can the National Clean Diesel School Bus rebates be combined with California’s
Hybrid Truck and Bus Voucher Incentive Project?

The applicant portion of funding for the Clean Diesel Rebate Program may consist of funds from state
and local grant programs (such as California's Hybrid Truck and Bus Voucher Incentive Project), or other
third-party funding and financing. However, buses that are funded or financed in part with federal
funds are not eligible to receive rebates under this program.

If you are receiving state or local funds for bus purchases, you should ensure that the state or local
program is not federally funded (e.g. EPA's State Clean Diesel Grant Program, EPA's National Clean
Diesel Funding Assistance Program, DOT's Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program
(CMAQ)).

2. Eligibility

2.1 Question: Are private schools eligible for replacement funding?

No. Private schools and other organizations that operate buses are not eligible apply to this rebate program,
unless the school buses on the application are operated under a contract with an eligible entity.

2.2 Question: Does the current contract have to be with a school or district, or can it be a corporate
account?

Private entities are eligible if they have an existing and executed contract with a regional, state, local or tribal
agency to provide transportation services to a specific public school district at the time of application. Please
refer to Section 2.1 of the Program Guide for additional information.

2.3 Question: Is the program open to both public and private school systems?

Please refer to Section 2.1 of the Program Guide for a specific list of eligible entities.

2.4 Question: Can a contractor who has received EPA funds in the past apply?

Yes. All eligible applicants with eligible buses are welcome to apply.

2.5 Question: Is this rebate program only for Tribal schools?

Eligible entities include regional, state, local or tribal agencies with jurisdiction over transportation or air
quality, including school districts and municipalities. Private entities are also eligible under certain
circumstances. Please refer to Section 2.1 of the Program Guide for complete eligibility information.

2.6 Question: The School Bus Rebate Program states that the existing school bus must be engine
model year 1994-2003. We have school buses older than 1994 that operate on routes daily. Can
you confirm that the intent is to exclude those buses?

EPA is targeting school bus replacements that are the most cost-effective, based on the dollars per ton
of diesel emissions reduced. EPA calculates emission reductions from school bus replacements using the



remaining years in a school bus average life of 30 years. EPA has determined that school buses with
engine model years of 1994-2003 to be the most cost-effective to replace.

2.7 Question: If we transport mainly adults, but do transport a few children on buses, can we
apply for the grant?

No. A school bus, for the purpose of the 2012 School Bus Replacement Rebate Program, is defined as a
vehicle used for the purpose of transporting 10 or more preprimary, primary or secondary school students to
schools or homes. The school bus must have accumulated at least 10,000 or more miles over the most recent
12 months OR been in use at least three days per week during the current school year.

Applicants are required to certify in the Rebate Application that the school bus(es) to be replaced meet
these operational requirements.

2.8 Question: Is a wheel chair bus that carries only 4 passengers eligible?

This is a unique situation, and we need more information from the applicant to make an eligibility
determination. This question was received on the webinar, so please email this question to
CleanDieselRebate@epa.gov, so that we may contact this applicant directly.

2.9 Question: We operate in multiple locations. Do the replacement buses need to be placed into
service under the same contract as the original buses?

Section 2.2.2 of the Program Guide specifies that replacement buses must operate in the same manner
and over similar routes as the original school bus. There is no specific requirement that the replacement
bus must be under the same contract as the original bus, as long as all other requirements are met.

2.10 Question: One of the requirements was that the bus be used to transport students between
school and home. We co-op our sports programs with another school. Does that mean we
cannot use this bus to transport between schools?

Buses must be used to transport students to schools OR homes, not necessarily between schools and
homes. If the bus in question transports students to schools, it is eligible as long as it meets other stated
requirements such as annual mileage and engine model year.

2.11 Question: How are the “most recent twelve months” calculated?

Depending on when the application is submitted, you may use either the most recent twelve months
from November 2011 — October 2012, or December 2011- November 2012.

2.12 Question: Does the program cover engines that meet .02 NOx standard or will engines that
certify at .04 be covered also?

Eligibility for this rebate program is based on the model year of the engine being replaced, NOT the NOx
standard for the engine. School buses eligible for replacement must be powered by an engine with model
year 1994 - 2003. New replacement vehicles must be powered by a certified 2012 or newer model year
engine, or operate solely on electricity.


mailto:CleanDieselRebate@epa.gov

2.13 Question: Do school buses that operate on alternate fuels such as propane qualify as an
eligible replacement vehicle?

Yes. All replacement buses must be powered by a certified 2012 or newer model year engine, or
operate solely on electricity. Eligible replacement school buses may operate using conventional diesel
(ULSD), battery or hybrid drive trains, or alternative fuels. Propane is considered an alternate fuel.

2.14 Question: Are there options for biodiesel (fuel) in this program or is it strictly hardware related?

This funding opportunity is to replace an existing diesel school bus with a new school bus. Please see the
Program Guide for specific vehicle replacement requirements.

2.15 Question: Is the conversion of a school bus from diesel to CNG eligible for this rebate?

No. The School Bus Replacement Rebate Program is for replacements only and not conversions.

2.16 Question: Can | purchase a new gasoline bus as a replacement vehicle?

No. Gasoline buses are not eligible in this program.

2.17 Question: Will alternate fuels being given any additional consideration?

Alternative fueled buses are eligible as a replacement vehicle, but do not receive additional funding or
priority over replacement diesel buses.

New 2.18 Question: Would we qualify for this grant if we did a lease-purchase for 2 buses instead of
purchasing them outright?

Lease-purchases are not eligible for this funding opportunity.

New 2.19 Question: We have ‘activity’ buses that take students on field trips, between schools for
various activities, and to athletic events. Would these activity buses qualify for this program?

One requirement of the program is that buses must be used for the purpose of transporting 10 or more
preprimary, primary, or secondary school students to schools OR homes, not necessarily both. Itis
possible that these buses could qualify, as long as they meet the other eligibility criteria, including usage
minimums that are described in the program guide.

New 2.20 Question: We are a school bus service provider that services multiple school districts. We
are submitting an application for 5 buses, but the buses service different school districts. In
order to fill out the Eligible Entity Requirement, do we need to supply all districts for which the
buses will service? If so, where should they include the four other School Districts if we are
limited to only one application? Do we need to include copies of contracts for each entity?

A private applicant needs to list only one of the school districts with which it has a contract for the
application to be deemed eligible. You can include buses under contract with different school districts in
the same application. Private applicants do not need to include copies of contracts with their
application, but EPA reserves the right to request additional supporting documentation, if needed, at a



later date.

3. Vehicle Replacement and Scrappage Requirements
3.1 Question: The program states that an applicant can submit a single application for up to five
buses. Are the program's rebate amounts per bus or per applicant?

The rebate amount is per each eligible bus, up to a total of five. For example, the rebate for five class 8 buses
would be $150,000.

3.2 Question: If the new bus cost is more than the rebate, will we still receive the rebate?

Rebate funds are determined based on the Class of the new vehicle, regardless of the purchase price
of that vehicle.

3.3 Question: The program guide states that a larger bus cannot be purchased. Does larger refer to
engine size or capacity size?

All replacement buses must be the same or smaller vehicle class as the original school bus, and operated in the
same manner and over similar routes as the original school bus.

3.4 Question: What are the Class Definitions?

The Gross Vehicle Weight Rating as defined in the Code of Federal Regulations is the value specified by the
manufacturer as the maximum design loaded weight of a single vehicle.

Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR) Classes & School Bus Types

Class Gross Vehicle Weight Rating
Class 3 10,001 — 14,000 lbs.

Class 4 14,001 — 16,000 lbs.

Class 5 16,001 — 19,500 Ibs.

Class 6 19,501 — 26,000 Ibs.

Class 7 26,001 — 33,000 Ibs.

Class 8 33,001 Ibs. +

3. 5 Question: The application lists Classes 8A and 8B, the FAQ only refers to a class 8 - what is the
difference?
Class 8a buses have a GVWR of 33,001-60,000 Ibs. Class 8b buses have a GVWR of 60,001 and over. Both are
eligible under this program.

3.6 Question: What are the differences between the bus classes?

Bus classes vary based on the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating. Please refer to Appendix B of the Program Guide
for additional information.

10



3.7 Question: If a Class 7 bus is replaced with a Class 7, does it matter if the passenger count per bus
increases or decreases?

No.

3.8 Question: Why can’t a smaller bus be replaced with a larger one if the rebate provided is based on
the smaller bus?

The purpose of this funding opportunity is to reduce diesel emissions. Generally, larger vehicles emit more
emissions than smaller ones, so replacing a smaller bus with a larger one could have a net increase of
emissions.

3.9 Question: Can I replace three buses in my fleet that are used as spare buses? They are operated at
least 3 days per week, but did not log 10,000 miles over the past 12 months. After these three buses
are off the road then three other buses will become spare buses. Would we still qualify?

As long as the bus meets all of the other requirements (including engine model year requirements), these
buses would be eligible.

3.10 Question: Can a company scrap a front engine bus and buy a rear engine bus of the same size?

An eligible replacement bus must meet all requirements in Section 2.2.2. The requirements do not refer to
placement of the engine on the vehicle.

3.11 Question: Are there reference pictures for the scrapping of the engine and chassis?

If selected, we can provide the selectee with example photos from other projects.

3.12 Question: Can the frame be partially cut in half to allow the bus be towed to the scrap yard?
Cutting the frame completely in half will make it very difficult to tow the bus.

The purpose of the scrappage requirements is to ensure that the bus is permanently disabled, and can no
longer be used as a vehicle. EPA will work with selectees to resolve any unique situations to ensure that the
bus is permanently disabled.

3.13 Question: Cutting the chassis in half is different than cutting the frame rails in half. Which is
required?

While the program guidance does say "cutting the chassis in half", the intent is to ensure that the chassis is
permanently disabled and can no longer be used as a bus chassis. Typically, to disable the chassis, the frame is
cut through on each side at a point located between the front and rear axles.

3.14 Question: Must the school bus being replaced be currently in use?

Yes. The school bus must have accumulated at least 10,000 or more miles over the most recent 12 months OR
been in use at least three days per week during the current school year.

11



3.15 Question: Must the replacement bus be new?

Used buses are allowed, as long as they meet all of the eligibility requirements, including a 2012 model year
engine.

3.16 Question: Are engine repowers eligible (e.g. reuse the chassis, and only scrap the engine)?

No. This program requires that the entire vehicle be scrapped.

3.17 Question: Why do we need to report annual miles traveled and annual fuel consumption? What
should I do if | do not know this information?

This information is required so EPA can calculate the emission reductions from the school bus replacement.
Applicants should do their best to obtain the most accurate information possible.

Annual Miles is the miles the vehicle travels per year, Annual Fuel Consumption should be entered as gallons
per year, and Annual Idling Hours is the average number of hours the vehicle idles per year.

3.18 Question: What type of documentation is needed for the annual fuel consumption and annual
idling hours?

You do not need to submit annual fuel consumption or annual idling documentation with your application, but
must keep all supporting documentation you have on file for three years.

3.19 Question: Does the bus have to be a 2003 model year or registered in 2003?

To be eligible, the engine model year must be 1994-2003. The engine model year can be found on the label
affixed to the engine itself. Don't confuse this with the vehicle model year which is on the title. The engine
model year and the vehicle model year may not match.

The EPA engine family name is an 11 or 12 character number/letter designation included on the engine
nameplate for all heavy-duty truck engines sold in the United States.

3.20 Question: The line for the VIN number is not long enough so can we drop down to the next line to
finish the number?

A Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) contains 17 characters. The version of the form that is currently on the
website contains spaces for 17 characters. If you're still having difficulty, you may drop down to the next line
to complete the number, but make sure you are referring to the VIN, and not some other identifier.

3.21 Question: What should I do if the engine tag is damaged and not readable?

Please contact the engine manufacturer for assistance in obtaining the required engine-specific information.

3.22 Question: We are having difficulty locating the family name on some of our engines. These
engines are replacement engines in the buses we want to replace and do not have the family name on
the tag. They are not original equipment engines.

12



The model years and engine family information is required. Please contact the engine manufacturer for
assistance in obtaining the required engine-specific information.

3.23 Question: Can modifications be made to the replacement bus after acquired, assuming they
comply with all relevant regulations?

Yes, as long as they comply with the required and/or relevant regulations.

3.24 Question: Why does the Program require the chassis to be scrapped and made unusable? An
older chassis could have residual life provided it meets applicable safety standards and is repowered
with a newer engine.

The goal of this rebate program is to reduce emissions by removing older buses from the road. Allowing an
entity to keep the chassis and refurbish it with a cleaner engine would result in an addition to the fleet as
opposed to the replacement of a bus in the fleet, and may result in an overall emissions increase from the two
buses.

3.25 Question: Is the cost of scrapping included in the total project cost for calculation of
reimbursement?

Rebate amounts are set based on the size of the bus being purchased, not on the cost of the project.

3.26 Question: Can we use a scrap yard that would certify that bus was scrapped?

Scrappage may be completed by the Selectee or by a salvage yard, or similar service, provided all scrappage
requirements have been met and all necessary documentation is provided.

3.27 Question: Can we keep the bus body without the chassis and engine for training purposes?

Yes. Equipment and vehicle components that are not part of the engine or chassis (e.g., seats, tires, etc) may
be salvaged from the bus being replaced. The engine and chassis may be sold for scrap metal, provided that
the bus is disposed of in accordance with federal and state requirements for vehicle disposal.

3.28 Question: Can we salvage the transmission and brakes?

Yes, the transmission and brakes may be reused as they are not considered part of the engine or chassis. After
a bus is properly scrapped, the scrap metal may be sold by the bus owner.

New 3.29 Question: What should we do if the title does not have the same name as the present school?

Please include a letter with your emailed application that explains why the title for the bus does not match the
name on the application, including the name of the consolidated school and date of consolidation, if
applicable.

New 3.30 Question: What should we do if the engine motor model tag is missing?

You can get missing engine tag information to enter on the application form from the engine manufacturer. A

13



repair shop may also provide that information.

4. Miscellaneous

4.1 Question: What is the anticipated long term plan for this rebate program? It appears as if the
initial $2 million is a "pilot" program

The DERA program is subject to annual funding approval from Congress, so plans for future funding
opportunities cannot be made at this time.

4.2 Question: Will this program be offered each year for the next five years? Do we need to reapply
each year?

Although the program is authorized through 2016, Congress provides funding on a yearly basis. This pilot
opportunity is for this year only. If additional funding is provided in future years, we will make a new funding
opportunity announcement and require new applications at that time.

4.3 Question: Is there any anticipated funding for rebates other than school bus replacements in the
future? If so, is there any anticipated time frame for this? Are there any specific results you are
looking for in order to make this a permanent rebate program?

EPA anticipates offering additional rebate opportunities in the future to retrofit, repower or replace other
types of diesel engines in various sectors. Future rebate funding opportunities will be based on program goals
and available funding, among other factors.

The DERA program also offers grant funding, and information about future grants will be provided later this
year. You may sign up to receive e-mail updates for notification of any future rebate or grant opportunities at
www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/dera-rebate.

14


http://www.epa.gov/cleandiesel/dera-rebate.htm

	Title Page
	1. Rebate Application Process and Timeline
	2. Eligibility
	3. Vehicle Replacement and Scrappage Requirements
	4. Miscellaneous


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6

  /CompressObjects /Off

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket true

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.1000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams true

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true

  /PreserveOPIComments false

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

    /ACaslonPro-Bold

    /ACaslonPro-BoldItalic

    /ACaslonPro-Italic

    /ACaslonPro-Regular

    /ACaslonPro-Semibold

    /ACaslonPro-SemiboldItalic

    /AdobeArabic-Bold

    /AdobeArabic-BoldItalic

    /AdobeArabic-Italic

    /AdobeArabic-Regular

    /AdobeFangsongStd-Regular

    /AdobeFanHeitiStd-Bold

    /AdobeGothicStd-Bold

    /AdobeHebrew-Bold

    /AdobeHebrew-BoldItalic

    /AdobeHebrew-Italic

    /AdobeHebrew-Regular

    /AdobeHeitiStd-Regular

    /AdobeKaitiStd-Regular

    /AdobeMingStd-Light

    /AdobeMyungjoStd-Medium

    /AdobePiStd

    /AdobeSongStd-Light

    /AdobeThai-Bold

    /AdobeThai-BoldItalic

    /AdobeThai-Italic

    /AdobeThai-Regular

    /AGaramond-Bold

    /AGaramond-BoldOsF

    /AGaramond-Italic

    /AGaramond-ItalicOsF

    /AGaramondPro-Bold

    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic

    /AGaramondPro-Italic

    /AGaramondPro-Regular

    /AGaramondPro-Semibold

    /AGaramondPro-SemiboldItalic

    /AGaramond-Regular

    /AGaramond-RegularSC

    /AGaramond-Semibold

    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalic

    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalicOsF

    /AGaramond-SemiboldSC

    /AGaramond-Titling

    /AgencyFB-Bold

    /AgencyFB-Reg

    /AJenson-Italic

    /AJensonPro-Bold

    /AJensonPro-BoldIt

    /AJensonPro-It

    /AJensonPro-Lt

    /AJensonPro-LtIt

    /AJensonPro-Regular

    /AJensonPro-Semibold

    /AJensonPro-SemiboldIt

    /AJenson-Regular

    /AJenson-RegularDisplay

    /AJenson-RegularSC

    /AJenson-Semibold

    /Algerian

    /AllegroBT-Regular

    /Arial-Black

    /Arial-BlackItalic

    /Arial-BoldItalicMT

    /Arial-BoldMT

    /Arial-ItalicMT

    /ArialMT

    /ArialNarrow

    /ArialNarrow-Bold

    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic

    /ArialNarrow-Italic

    /ArialRoundedMTBold

    /ArialUnicodeMS

    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Demi

    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-DemiOblique

    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Medium

    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-MediumOblique

    /BankGothicBT-Light

    /BankGothicBT-Medium

    /BaskOldFace

    /Batang

    /Bauhaus93

    /BellGothicStd-Black

    /BellGothicStd-Bold

    /BellMT

    /BellMTBold

    /BellMTItalic

    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold

    /BerlinSansFB-Bold

    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold

    /BerlinSansFB-Reg

    /BernardMT-Condensed

    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular

    /BernhardModernBT-Bold

    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic

    /BirchStd

    /BlackadderITC-Regular

    /BlackoakStd

    /BodoniMT

    /BodoniMTBlack

    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic

    /BodoniMT-Bold

    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic

    /BodoniMTCondensed

    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold

    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic

    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic

    /BodoniMT-Italic

    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed

    /BookAntiqua

    /BookAntiqua-Bold

    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic

    /BookAntiqua-Italic

    /BookmanOldStyle

    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold

    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic

    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic

    /BookshelfSymbolSeven

    /BradleyHandITC

    /BremenBT-Bold

    /BritannicBold

    /Broadway

    /BrushScriptMT

    /BrushScriptStd

    /CaflischScriptPro-Regular

    /Calibri

    /Calibri-Bold

    /Calibri-BoldItalic

    /Calibri-Italic

    /CalifornianFB-Bold

    /CalifornianFB-Italic

    /CalifornianFB-Reg

    /CalisMTBol

    /CalistoMT

    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic

    /CalistoMT-Italic

    /Cambria

    /Cambria-Bold

    /Cambria-BoldItalic

    /Cambria-Italic

    /CambriaMath

    /Candara

    /Candara-Bold

    /Candara-BoldItalic

    /Candara-Italic

    /Castellar

    /Centaur

    /Century

    /CenturyGothic

    /CenturyGothic-Bold

    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic

    /CenturyGothic-Italic

    /CenturySchoolbook

    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold

    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic

    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic

    /ChaparralPro-Bold

    /ChaparralPro-BoldIt

    /ChaparralPro-Italic

    /ChaparralPro-Light

    /ChaparralPro-LightIt

    /ChaparralPro-Regular

    /CharlemagneStd-Bold

    /CharlemagneStd-Regular

    /CharlesworthBold

    /Chiller-Regular

    /ColonnaMT

    /ComicSansMS

    /ComicSansMS-Bold

    /Consolas

    /Consolas-Bold

    /Consolas-BoldItalic

    /Consolas-Italic

    /Constantia

    /Constantia-Bold

    /Constantia-BoldItalic

    /Constantia-Italic

    /CooperBlack

    /CooperBlackStd

    /CooperBlackStd-Italic

    /CopperplateGothic-Bold

    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold

    /CopperplateGothic-Light

    /Corbel

    /Corbel-Bold

    /Corbel-BoldItalic

    /Corbel-Italic

    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT

    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT

    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT

    /CourierNewPSMT

    /CourierStd

    /CourierStd-Bold

    /CourierStd-BoldOblique

    /CourierStd-Oblique

    /CurlzMT

    /DauphinPlain

    /EccentricStd

    /EdwardianScriptITC

    /EideticModern-Bold

    /EideticModern-BoldItalic

    /EideticModern-Italic

    /EideticModern-Regular

    /EideticModernSmallcaps

    /Elephant-Italic

    /Elephant-Regular

    /English111VivaceBT-Regular

    /EngraversMT

    /ErasITC-Bold

    /ErasITC-Demi

    /ErasITC-Light

    /ErasITC-Medium

    /EstrangeloEdessa

    /FelixTitlingMT

    /FootlightMTLight

    /ForteMT

    /FranklinGothic-Book

    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic

    /FranklinGothic-Demi

    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond

    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic

    /FranklinGothic-Heavy

    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic

    /FranklinGothic-Medium

    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond

    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic

    /Free3of9

    /Free3of9Extended

    /FreestyleScript-Regular

    /FrenchScriptMT

    /Function

    /FunctionBold

    /FunctionBoldOblique

    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular

    /FuturaBT-Bold

    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic

    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlack

    /FuturaBT-Light

    /FuturaBT-LightItalic

    /Garamond

    /Garamond-Bold

    /Garamond-Italic

    /Gautami

    /Georgia

    /Georgia-Bold

    /Georgia-BoldItalic

    /Georgia-Italic

    /GiddyupStd

    /Gigi-Regular

    /GillSans

    /GillSans-Bold

    /GillSans-BoldItalic

    /GillSans-Italic

    /GillSansMT

    /GillSansMT-Bold

    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic

    /GillSansMT-Condensed

    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold

    /GillSansMT-Italic

    /GillSans-UltraBold

    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed

    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed

    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular

    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold

    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic

    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic

    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman

    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold

    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic

    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular

    /GoudyStd

    /GoudyStd-Bold

    /GoudyStout

    /Haettenschweiler

    /HarlowSolid

    /Harrington

    /Helvetica

    /Helvetica-Black

    /Helvetica-BlackOblique

    /Helvetica-Bold

    /Helvetica-BoldOblique

    /Helvetica-Condensed

    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold

    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl

    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique

    /Helvetica-Light

    /Helvetica-LightOblique

    /HelveticaLTStd-Blk

    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkObl

    /HelveticaLTStd-Bold

    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldObl

    /HelveticaLTStd-Light

    /HelveticaLTStd-LightObl

    /HelveticaLTStd-Obl

    /HelveticaLTStd-Roman

    /HelveticaNeue-Bold

    /HelveticaNeue-BoldCond

    /HelveticaNeue-BoldCondObl

    /HelveticaNeue-BoldExt

    /HelveticaNeue-Light

    /HelveticaNeue-LightItalic

    /Helvetica-ObliqueA

    /HighTowerText-Italic

    /HighTowerText-Reg

    /HoboStd

    /Humanist521BT-Bold

    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic

    /Humanist521BT-Italic

    /Humanist521BT-Roman

    /Impact

    /ImprintMT-Shadow

    /InformalRoman-Regular

    /InfraZodiac

    /Jokerman-Regular

    /JuiceITC-Regular

    /KabelITCbyBT-Book

    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra

    /Kartika

    /KozGoPr6N-Bold

    /KozGoPr6N-ExtraLight

    /KozGoPr6N-Heavy

    /KozGoPr6N-Light

    /KozGoPr6N-Medium

    /KozGoPr6N-Regular

    /KozGoPro-Bold

    /KozGoPro-ExtraLight

    /KozGoPro-Heavy

    /KozGoPro-Light

    /KozGoPro-Medium

    /KozGoPro-Regular

    /KozGoStd-Bold

    /KozGoStd-ExtraLight

    /KozGoStd-Heavy

    /KozGoStd-Light

    /KozGoStd-Medium

    /KozGoStd-Regular

    /KozMinPr6N-Bold

    /KozMinPr6N-ExtraLight

    /KozMinPr6N-Heavy

    /KozMinPr6N-Light

    /KozMinPr6N-Medium

    /KozMinPr6N-Regular

    /KozMinPro-Bold

    /KozMinPro-ExtraLight

    /KozMinPro-Heavy

    /KozMinPro-Light

    /KozMinPro-Medium

    /KozMinPro-Regular

    /KozMinStd-Bold

    /KozMinStd-ExtraLight

    /KozMinStd-Heavy

    /KozMinStd-Light

    /KozMinStd-Medium

    /KozMinStd-Regular

    /KristenITC-Regular

    /KunstlerScript

    /Latha

    /LatinWide

    /LetterGothicStd

    /LetterGothicStd-Bold

    /LetterGothicStd-BoldSlanted

    /LetterGothicStd-Slanted

    /Lithograph-Bold

    /LithographLight

    /LithosPro-Black

    /LithosPro-Bold

    /LithosPro-ExtraLight

    /LithosPro-Light

    /LithosPro-Regular

    /LucidaBright

    /LucidaBright-Demi

    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic

    /LucidaBright-Italic

    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic

    /LucidaConsole

    /LucidaFax

    /LucidaFax-Demi

    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic

    /LucidaFax-Italic

    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic

    /LucidaSans

    /LucidaSans-Demi

    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic

    /LucidaSans-Italic

    /LucidaSans-Typewriter

    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold

    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique

    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique

    /LucidaSansUnicode

    /Magneto-Bold

    /MaiandraGD-Regular

    /Mangal-Regular

    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals

    /MesquiteStd

    /MicrosoftSansSerif

    /MinionPro-Bold

    /MinionPro-BoldCn

    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt

    /MinionPro-BoldIt

    /MinionPro-It

    /MinionPro-Medium

    /MinionPro-MediumIt

    /MinionPro-Regular

    /MinionPro-Semibold

    /MinionPro-SemiboldIt

    /Mistral

    /Modern-Regular

    /MonotypeCorsiva

    /MS-Mincho

    /MSOutlook

    /MSReferenceSansSerif

    /MSReferenceSpecialty

    /MVBoli

    /Myriad-Bold

    /Myriad-BoldItalic

    /Myriad-CnBold

    /Myriad-CnBoldItalic

    /Myriad-CnItalic

    /Myriad-Condensed

    /Myriad-Italic

    /MyriadPro-Black

    /MyriadPro-BlackCond

    /MyriadPro-BlackCondIt

    /MyriadPro-BlackIt

    /MyriadPro-Bold

    /MyriadPro-BoldCond

    /MyriadPro-BoldCondIt

    /MyriadPro-BoldIt

    /MyriadPro-Cond

    /MyriadPro-CondIt

    /MyriadPro-It

    /MyriadPro-Light

    /MyriadPro-LightCond

    /MyriadPro-LightCondIt

    /MyriadPro-LightIt

    /MyriadPro-Regular

    /MyriadPro-Semibold

    /MyriadPro-SemiboldCond

    /MyriadPro-SemiboldCondIt

    /MyriadPro-SemiboldIt

    /Myriad-Roman

    /MyriadStd-Sketch

    /MyriadStd-Tilt

    /MyriadWebPro

    /MyriadWebPro-Bold

    /MyriadWebPro-Condensed

    /MyriadWebPro-CondensedItalic

    /MyriadWebPro-Italic

    /New

    /NewsGothic-Condensed

    /NewsGothicStd

    /NewsGothicStd-Bold

    /NewsGothicStd-BoldOblique

    /NewsGothicStd-Oblique

    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg

    /NiagaraSolid-Reg

    /NuevaStd-Bold

    /NuevaStd-BoldCond

    /NuevaStd-BoldCondItalic

    /NuevaStd-BoldItalic

    /NuevaStd-Cond

    /NuevaStd-CondItalic

    /NuevaStd-Italic

    /NuevaStd-Light

    /NuevaStd-LightItalic

    /NuevaStd-Regular

    /OCRAExtended

    /OCRAStd

    /OldEnglishTextMT

    /Onyx

    /OratorStd

    /OratorStd-Slanted

    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman

    /PalaceScriptMT

    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold

    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic

    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic

    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman

    /Papyrus-Regular

    /Parchment-Regular

    /Perpetua

    /Perpetua-Bold

    /Perpetua-BoldItalic

    /Perpetua-Italic

    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold

    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light

    /Playbill

    /Poemlore

    /PoorRichard-Regular

    /PoplarStd

    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman

    /PrestigeEliteStd-Bd

    /Pristina-Regular

    /Raavi

    /RageItalic

    /Ravie

    /Rockwell

    /Rockwell-Bold

    /Rockwell-BoldItalic

    /Rockwell-Condensed

    /Rockwell-CondensedBold

    /Rockwell-ExtraBold

    /Rockwell-Italic

    /RosewoodStd-Fill

    /RosewoodStd-Regular

    /RyoDispStd-Bold

    /RyoDispStd-ExtraBold

    /RyoDispStd-Heavy

    /RyoDispStd-Medium

    /RyoDispStd-SemiBold

    /RyoGothicPlusN-Bold

    /RyoGothicPlusN-ExtraLight

    /RyoGothicPlusN-Heavy

    /RyoGothicPlusN-Light

    /RyoGothicPlusN-Medium

    /RyoGothicPlusN-Regular

    /RyoGothicPlusN-UltraHeavy

    /RyoTextPlusN-ExtraLight

    /RyoTextPlusN-Light

    /RyoTextPlusN-Medium

    /RyoTextPlusN-Regular

    /RyoTextStd-ExtraLight

    /RyoTextStd-Light

    /RyoTextStd-Medium

    /RyoTextStd-Regular

    /Sans

    /Sans-Bold

    /ScriptMTBold

    /SeanSymbols

    /SegoeUI

    /SegoeUI-Bold

    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic

    /SegoeUI-Italic

    /SerifaBT-Bold

    /SerifaBT-Italic

    /SerifaBT-Roman

    /SerifaBT-Thin

    /ShowcardGothic-Reg

    /Shruti

    /SimSun

    /SnapITC-Regular

    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic

    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light

    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic

    /Staccato222BT-Regular

    /Stencil

    /StencilStd

    /Swiss721BT-Heavy

    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed

    /Sylfaen

    /Symbol

    /Tahoma

    /Tahoma-Bold

    /TektonPro-Bold

    /TektonPro-BoldCond

    /TektonPro-BoldExt

    /TektonPro-BoldObl

    /TempusSansITC

    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT

    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT

    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT

    /TimesNewRomanPSMT

    /Trajan-Bold

    /TrajanPro-Bold

    /TrajanPro-Regular

    /Trajan-Regular

    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic

    /TrebuchetMS

    /TrebuchetMS-Bold

    /TrebuchetMS-Italic

    /Tunga-Regular

    /TwCenMT-Bold

    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic

    /TwCenMT-Condensed

    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold

    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold

    /TwCenMT-Italic

    /TwCenMT-Regular

    /TypoUprightBT-Regular

    /UniversLTStd

    /UniversLTStd-Black

    /UniversLTStd-Bold

    /UniversLTStd-BoldCn

    /UniversLTStd-BoldObl

    /UniversLTStd-Cn

    /UniversLTStd-Light

    /UniversLTStd-LightObl

    /UniversLTStd-Obl

    /Verdana

    /Verdana-Bold

    /Verdana-BoldItalic

    /Verdana-Italic

    /VinerHandITC

    /Vivaldii

    /VladimirScript

    /Vrinda

    /Webdings

    /Wingdings2

    /Wingdings3

    /Wingdings-Regular

    /WoodtypeOrnaments-One

    /WoodtypeOrnaments-Two

    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa

    /WP-ArabicSihafa

    /WP-BoxDrawing

    /WP-CyrillicA

    /WP-CyrillicB

    /WP-GreekCentury

    /WP-GreekCourier

    /WP-GreekHelve

    /WP-HebrewDavid

    /WP-IconicSymbolsA

    /WP-IconicSymbolsB

    /WP-Japanese

    /WP-MathA

    /WP-MathB

    /WP-MathExtendedA

    /WP-MathExtendedB

    /WP-MultinationalAHelve

    /WP-MultinationalARoman

    /WP-MultinationalBCourier

    /WP-MultinationalBHelve

    /WP-MultinationalBRoman

    /WP-MultinationalCourier

    /WP-Phonetic

    /WPTypographicSymbols

    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold

    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic

    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic

    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman

    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended

    /ZWAdobeF

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 600

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 600

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000

  /EncodeGrayImages false

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects true

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV <>

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /NoConversion

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure true

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles true

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [1200 1200]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



